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CHAPTER 965  
HOUSE BILL 2019  

 
AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER 661 OF THE 1985 SESSION LAWS TO PROVIDE 

CHANGES ONLY WITH RESPECT TO PROJECTS WHOLLY SELF-
LIQUIDATING.  

 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

Section 1.  The purpose of this act is to amend Section 2 of 1985 Session 
Laws, Chapter 661, as it relates to The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill by 
increasing the amounts authorized for the Security Services Building from eight 
hundred thirty-six thousand dollars ($836,000) to one million two hundred seven 
thousand dollars ($1,207,000) and Improvements to Kenan Stadium from three million 
five hundred sixty-three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,563,200) to five million nine 
hundred seventy-one thousand two hundred dollars ($5,971,200), on a wholly self-
liquidating basis, and as it relates to the University of North Carolina at Greensboro by 
increasing the amount authorized for the Student Dining Hall Renovations from four 
million one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($4,150,000) to five million fifty thousand 
dollars ($5,050,000) on a wholly self-liquidating basis.  

Sec. 2.  Section 2 of said Chapter 661 of the 1985 Session Laws under the 
institutional subheading as indicated, and affecting only the projects as listed in this act 
is amended to read as follows:  

5. The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill.  
a. Security Services Building $1,207,000  
b. Improvements to Kenan Stadium 5,971,200  

6. The University of North Carolina at Greensboro.  
b. Student Dining Hall Renovations $5,050,000  

Section 3.  This act shall become effective upon ratification.  
In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of 

July, 1986.  


